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AMENDED ATTACHMENT ‘A’ TO CLAIM FORM / APR 0 8 2010

1. In the summer of 2007, Pulaski Technical Coliege (PTC) established the

“Summer 2007 Aviation Manufacturing Teéchnology Program” housed and oPem&EDE IVED
Pulaski Tech’s Business and Technology Center, 3303 E. Roosevelt Road, Little Rock,

AR 72206,

2. From approximately June 18, 2007, through July 25, 2007, the claimant, Ivonne
Guerra, was a student in the program enroiled in the Aircraft Manufacturing Course. Her
instructors, at all pertinent times, were Carl Grummer (Grummer) and David Pokorney
(Pokorney). .

3. Both Pokorney and Grummer were employees of PTC and were working in the
course and scope of their employment at the time of the injuries sustained by Ms.
Guerrra. They are sued in both their official and individual capacities.

4, The course taught students how to build interior cabinetry and upholstery for
aircraft and involved both classroom study and hands on practical application in an
adjacent workshop. -

5. After approximately four (4) weeks of class room work, Grummer and Pokorney
assigned Guerra the task of building a model cabinet. The assignment required her to use
various tools, including table saws and other dangerous pieces of power equipment;

6. On July 25, 2007, after lunch, Guerra and several of the other students returned to
the workshop to resume work on the assigned projects.

7. As Guerra was cutting a thin piece of wood on the table saw, the wood suddenly,
unexpectedly, violently kicked back up at her. As the board kicked back, it drew her hand
into the unguarded spinning blade. ‘

8. The rapidly rotating saw blade sliced off the tips of two of her fingers on her left
hand.

9. Neither Grummer nor Pokorney were in the room supervising the students’ use of
the power tools, apparently returning late to the class room. :

10.  Although the table saw had a blade guard to prevent injuries like that sustained by
Guerra, and Grummer and Pokorney knew the guard was not installed, they directed and
allowed the students to use the saw in the unreasonably dangerous condition.

11. It was Grummer’s, Pokomey’s, and PTC’s duty to use the appropriate level of
care for their students’ safety to include Guerra’s safety

12.  The defendants failed to use the appropriate level of care in the following ways:
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a.) failing to adequately warn the students as to the dangers of the
various power tools, specifically the table saw:

b).  failing to adequately train the students in the safe use of the various
power tools, specifically the table saw;

c). failing to provide Guerra with the proper safety equipment and
instructions before directing them to use the table saw;

d). failing to supervise Guerra while she was using the table saw.
e). failing to ensure that that all dangerous power tools, particularly
the table saw was safe to use for their ordinary use;

f). failing to provide proper power equipment with the appropriate
safety shields and devices to guard against and prevent the type of injury that
Guerra suffered;

2). and, f&ﬂmg to meet their appropriate standard of care in other ways
unknown at this time.

13.  The proximate cause of Guerra’s injuries, losses, and damages claim are the direct
proximate result of the failures and fault of the defendants as set out above.

14. Guerra claims damages from PTC, Grummer, and Pokorney. As the direct and
proximate result of the defendants’ negligence, Guerra has suffered as follows:

a). Pain and suffering;

b). Mental anguish and humiliation in the past and to be experienced for an
indefinite time in the future;

c). Permanent scarring and disfigurement;
d). Physical injury requiring the expense of medical treatment and care;

e). physical impairment to the use of her fingers and hand to a degree yet to
be determined.

f). Guerra has been or will be forced to expend sums of money for
psychological and emotional therapy, treatment, counseling and care.

15.  PTC is a state agency and thus is amenable to suit before the State Claims
Conmission.

16.  Guerra sues both Pokorney and Grummer in their official capacities, thus this
claim against them, in that capacity, is properly before the Claims Commission.
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17.  Allrelated claims that could have been brought in Pulaski Couﬁty Circuit Court
have been exhausted with no recovery to apply in reduction of this claim.

18.  Wherefore, Ivonne Guerra prays judgment over and against Pulaski Technical
College, as well as Carl Grummer, and David Pokorney in both their individual and
official capacities in an amount that will reasonably compensate her for the damages as
described herein, for her costs expended, prejudgment interest, postjudgment interest, and
for any and all other proper and just relief.
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IVONNE GUERRA

DATE OF INCIDENT: July 25, 2007

PROVIDER DATE & ACCOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT
WALGREENS 8/3/07 $ 11.99
UAMS 8/7/07 14518137-7219 359.50
WALGREENS 8/9/07 16.99
UAMS 8/3/07 0145181347215 105.00
UAMS 8/13/07 014518134-7221 20.00
MEMS 7/25/07 07-44120 634.25
UAMS 8/31/07 014518134-7825 768.47
UAMS 8/31/07 - 0145181347240 20.00
UAMS 9/19/07 014518134-7805 672.59
MED. COLL. PHYS. GRP. 12/7/07 1451813 -018 556.00
MCPG-UNIV. OF AR 7/25/08-8/31/07 080413018 556.00
MCPG 2/15/08 1451813 80.00
MCPG-UNIV. OF AR 2/23/08 080501509 476.00
UAMS 8/12/08 14518134-7206 4,121.36
Dr. WILLIAM RUTLEDGE 10/1/09 351.50 *
WALGREEN 10/01/09 66.69 *
Dr. WILLIAM RUTLEDGE 01/20/10 150.00 *

TOTAL $8,966.34

ARKANSAS STATE
CLAIMS COMMISSION
APR 0 8 2010
RECEIVED

Note: Asterisks denote items not previously submitted with original pleading.

ATTACHMENT C - AMENDED
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1. MEDICARE MEDICAID TRICAFIE CHAMPVA GROUP " OTHER | 1a. INSURED'S L.D. NUMBER (For ngtﬁwm F
[ ] otcars [ rictcaid 1) [ apomsors S5t [ avomtar iom [ (6825 i DBLK L”"GD{D) NONE 6
2. PATIENT'S NAME (Last Name, First Nama, Middie Tnftiad) 3. Pa'ITENTS BIRTH DATE . | 4. INSURED'S NAME {Last Name, First Name.

GUERRA IVONNE Ys “09 fbsq:] -4:k SAME 2&9
5. PATIENT'S ADDRESS (No., Strest) 6. PAT]ENT RELATIONSHIP TO INSURED 7. INSURED'S ADDRESS (No., Streal)

P.0.BOX 662 saf| Jopouse[ Jouel ] ome{ ] | P.0O.BOX 662
CiTY STATE | 8. PATIENT STATUS CITY STATE

LITTLE ROCK . AR singis[ | warka] | omee[ X | LITTLE ROCK AR
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72203 (773 166 1501 | enpoyea] ] ETme[ ] Zentime[ ] 72203 ( 773 166 1501
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b. AUTO ACGIGENT?

s
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SEX

]

b. OTHER INSURED'S DATE OF BIRTH
MM |, D Y

p 0D, IMD

1 |
i 1
¢ EMPLOYER'S NAME CR SCHOOL NAME

d. INSURANCE PLAN NAME OR PROGRAM NAME

10. IS PATIENT'S CONDITION RELATED TO:

a. EMPLOYMENT? {Current or Previous)

10d. RESERVED FOR 1.OCAL USE

11. INSURELY'S POLICY GROUP OR FECA NUMBER

a. INSURED'S DATE OF BIRTH

“96°19 "og7 M

b. EMPLOYER'S NAME OR SCHOOL NAME

[0 [k

PLACE (State}

oL
[ Jo

c. INSURANCE PLAN NAME OR PROGRAM NAME

MORRIS THOMPSON
d. 18 THERE ANOTHER HEALTH BENEFT PLANY
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PATIENT AND INSURED INFORMATION
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SIGNATURE ON FILE 10022009 SIGNATURE ON FILE J
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H PAREQ i . FHOM ! 1 TQ l l
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YES 0 J
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#1927 21 CRUSHING INJURY O __ .

FAHRI WAL TR U A LRV

309 81 POSTTRAUMATIC STRE
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(a]=] Yt 7‘ _
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Y
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RENDERING
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H
88N EIN

L%
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NUCC instruction Manual available at: WWw.nuc. org
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v,
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351! 50 |
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WL RUTLEDGE MD PA

PO BOX 7570

LITTLE ROCK AR 72217

30. BALANCE DUE
H] i

R ]
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(OFFICE

APPROVED OMB 0938-0893 FORM CMS-1500 (08!05)
501 661 8207 CB
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1. o In the summer of 2007, Pulaski Technical College established the “Summer 2007
Aviation Manufacturing Technology Program™ housed and operated at Pulaski Tech’s
Business and Technology Center, 3303 E. Roosevelt Road, Little Rock, AR 72206.

2. From approximately June 18, 2007 through July 25, 2007, Guerra was a student in
the program enrolled in the Aircraft Manufacturing Course. Her instructor was at all
pertinent times, Carl Grummer (Grummer).

3. . The course taught students how fo build interior cabinetry and upholstery for
aircraft and involved both classroom study and hands on practical application in an
adjacent workshop.

4. After approximately four (4) weeks of class room work, Grummer assigned
Guerra the task of building a model cabinet. The assignment required her to use various
tools, including table saws and other dangerous pieces of power equipment.

5. On July 25, 2007, after lunch, Guerra and several of the other students returned to
the workshop to resume work on the assigned projects.

6. As Guerra was cutting a thin piece of wood on the table saw, the wood suddenly,
unexpectedly, violently kicked back up at her. Guerra instinctively tried to shield her face
by blocking the wood with her hand.

7. When she did so, she hit the rapidly rotating saw blade slicing off the tips of two
of her fingers on her left hand.

8. Grummer was not in the room supervising the students’ use of the power tools,
apparently returning late to the class room.

9. It was the duty of Pulaski Technical College to use the appropriate level of care
for Guerra’s safety as well as the safety of all the students, The defendants failed to use
the appropriate level of care in the following ways:
a.) failing to adequately warn the students as to the dangers of the
various power tools, specifically the table saw; '
b). failing to adequately train the students in the safe use of the varicus
power tools, specifically the table saw; '
c). failing to provide Guerra with the proper safety equipment and
instructions before directing them to use the table saw;
d).  failing to supervise Guerra while she was using the table saw.

ARKANSAS
feiriMS couﬁfé‘srlg“ ATTACHMENT ‘A’ TO CLAIM FORM

.3 -9 2209



e). failing to ensure that that all dangerous power tools, particularly
the table saw was safe to use for their ordinary use;

f). failing to provide proper power equipment with the appropriate
safety shields and devices to guard against and prevent the type of injury that
Guerra suffered,

g). and, failing to meet their appropriate standard of care in other ways
unknown at this time.

10.  The proximate cause of Guerra’s injuries, losses, and damages claim are the direct
proximate result of the failures and fault of the defendant as set out above.

11.  Guerra claims damages from Pulaski Technical College. As the direct and
proximate result of the defendants’ negligence, Guerra has suffered as follows:

a). Pain and suffering;

b).  Mental anguish and humiliation in the past and to be experienced for an
indefinite time in the future; :

c). Permanent scarring and disfigurement;

d).  Physical injury requiring the expense of medical treatment and care;

€). physical impairment to the use of her fingers and hand to a degree yet to
be determined.

£). Guerra has been or will be forced to expend sums of money for
psychological and emotional therapy, treatment, counseling and care.

12.  Wherefore, Ivonne Guerra prays judgment over and against Pulaski Technical
College in an amount that will reasonably compensate her for the damages as described
herein, for her costs expended, prejudgment interest, postjudgment interest, and for any
and all other proper and just relief.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PULASKI COUNTY, ARKANSAS

DIVISION
IVONNE GUERRA | PLAINTIFF
- i iy '}
v cvno (1 V=YY=
FILED 12/29/08 14124306
Pat UBrien Pulaski GCircuit Cler!
LITTLE ROCK SCHOOL DISTRICT; and "R7 B4 BERENDANTS -,
CARL GRUMMER ,
COMPLAINT

Comes now the plaintiff, Ivonne Guerra (Guerra), by and through her attorney, the Morris
W. Thompson Law Firm, P.A., and for her Complaint against the defendants, Little Rock School
District (LRSD), and Carl Grummer (Grummer) and states and alleges as follows:
PARTIES

1. Ivonne Guerra is a citizen and resident of the City of Little Rock, County of
Pulaski, Arkansas, and was at all times material to this cause of action.

2. Upon information and belief, Grummer is a citizen and resident of the City of
Little Rock, County of Pulaski, Arkansas, and has been at all times material to this éause of
action.

3. LRSD is an incorporated public school district located in Little Rock, Arkansas.
Tts main offices are located at 10 W. Markham, 72201.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

4, Jurisdiction is proper in that Guerra’s complaint states a cause of action for
monetary incurred as a result of the negligence of LRSD and Grummer. All actions described

herein and complained of occurred when she was attending classes operated jointly by Pulaski

ARKANSAS ST
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PROVIDER

WALGREENS
UAMS
WALGREENS
UAMS

UAMS

MEMS

UAMS

UAMS

UAMS

MED. COLL. PHYS. GRP.
MCPG-UNIV. OF AR
MCPG

MCPG-UNIV. OF AR
UAMS

IVONNE GUERRA
DATE OF INCIDENT: July 25, 2007
DATE & ACCOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT
8/3/07 $ 11.99
8/7/07 - 14518137-7219 359.50
8/9/07 - 16.99
8/3/07 014518134-7215 105.00
8/13/07 014518134-7221 20.00
7/25/07 07-44120 634.25
8/31/07 - 014518134-7825 768.47
8/31/07 014518134-7240 20.00
9/19/07 014518134-7805 672.59
12/7/07 1451813 -018 556.00
7/25/08-8/31/07 080413018 556.00
2/15/08 1451813 80.00
2/23/08 080501509 476.00
8/12/08 14518134-7206 4,121.36
TOTAL $8,398.15
ATTACHMENT “C”

¥)
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ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION
PROPERTY DAMAGE/PERSONAL INJURY INCIDENT REPORT FORM

SECTION 1 '

CLAMANT__LvONME. (S0excal ADDRESS_/9 2.5 _;ﬂansf-W Qo(
belvale CITY & STATE_ At kK apts A< ZIP CODE 72,403

DATE OF INCIDENT: Py TIME

Give a brief description of incident, showing how incident happened, exact loss and extent of damage

Wto piisenﬁ"’ _-r)(o the Comeai S

(if personal injury claim only, move on to Section IV)

LT T T e

SECTION I
Has this property been repaired? Yes () No () If repairs have been made, give the following
information; Amount: $ Have you paid for the repairs? Yes () No ()

NOTE: Attach a copy of repair bill.
if repairs have not been made, list three estimates below and attach copies of each of them.

NAME ADPRESS AMOUNT
$
$
$
SECTION 1l
Was property covered by insurance? Yes( )} No() TE
If yes, what is the deductible? $ c&ﬁggﬂggggrgm
NAME OF INSURANCE CARRIER ADDRESS ( £Eg 15 2009
SECTION IV
Is injured covered by medical insurance? Yes ( ) No( V{ If yes, is medical insurance;
if yes, what is the deductible? $ A. Job-based Yes( )No( }
B. Uninsured Motorist Yes ( }No ()
C. Private Pay Yes( YNo( )
NAME OF INSURANCE CARRIER ADDRESS
SECTION V

If incident was investigatedﬁ the police or by some other agency, give name and title of officer/person
making the investigation:

e A A oo dy
SECTION VI
The undersigned states on oath that he/she is familiar with the,nfa
statement, and that hefshe verily believes that they are true. /
{ adeed

ers an if
7 Sij\at 4
I KARLA E.RAMOCS Sworn to and subscribéd before rrié at (4 o 263
OtEQ?Rf\%@ i - Notary Seal

ARKANSAS _ A 2 City & State *
Pulaski County — Comm #12361151 N this day of ¥ ) & :

My Commission Expiras July 2. 2017_| day month year

My Commission Expires __ "] B% ;.I ge'lp] %«a@\, Q?Qu'n_(n.\ U’[

Signature of Notary Public

L




pain, aametiding, 1IsQmazndg, MAUY inhibitors ., furazolidone,
ﬁnazcﬁd, chluﬁemlde, phenslzine, proc “ne, selegiline,
isncarboxazid, tranylcypromine}, anti-se cines
(carbn%rrr'\lggm;\e,sp‘heno hrbital, p'r';'"‘.;m'" el holi ic fneidicines
or a nes {e.q. oxyzine, 0x n, scopolamine).
ADDITIONAL MONIDRING OF YOUR DOSE OR CRIITne e
needed If you are taking other medicines which cause drowsiness |
Including medicine for sleep {g,g., sedatives), tranquilizers

anti-an madicines (e.q., diszepam), psychiatric medicines (e.g.,
phenothiazines such as chlompromazine, or tricyclics such as
amitriptyline), muscle relaxants, or antihistamines that cause
drowsiness (g.g., diphenhydramine). BO NOT START OR STOP any
medicine without doctor or pharmacist approval. Inform your doctor of
ar}¥i other medical conditions including liver or kidnay disease
difticulty urinating, alcohol use, drug dependency, heart problems
(%.g.. slow/irregular heartbeat, very low blood pressure},
ahdominal/stomach problems (e.g., gallbladder problems), lung disease
{e.g., asthma, chronic obstructive pulmonary disease), seizure
disorders, serious head injury or brain disease, spinal problems, low
thyroig diseasa, adranal gland problemsbgsgchiatﬁc roblems, any
altersles grmanc or breast-feeding. OF THIS MEDICINE

IS NOT RECOMMENDED if you have a history of severs breathing
problams, or severe diarrhea. Contact your- doctor or pharmacist if
you have any questions or concems about taking this madicine.

HOW TO USE THIS MEDICINE: Follow the directions for using
this medicine provided by your doctor. Taka this medicine by mouth.
THIS MEDICINE MAY BE TAKEN WITH FOOD if it upsets your
stomach, although dolntg $0 may decreass its e veness. Consult
our doctor or pharmactst about altematives for decreasing nausea
such as antihistamines, o{ﬂﬁlng&down for 1-2 hours, with minimal
eaad movement). STORE THIS MEDICINE at roqmtem%eramre ina
t!%htIEy—closod contdiier, away from haat, and light. IF YOU MISS A
DOSE OF THIS MEDICINE and you are _tai:lng it regularly, take It
as soon as possible. if it Is almost time for your next dose, skip
the missed dose and go back to your raguler dosing scheduls. Do not
take 2 doses at once.
CAUTIONS: DO NOT TAKE THIS MEDICINE IF YOU HAVE HAD A
SEVERE ALLERGIC REACTION to codeine, hydrocodone,
dihydrocodeine, or oxycodone.{such as Tylox, Tylencl with Codeine,
Vicodin}. A ssvere allergic reaction includes a severs rash, hives,
breathing difficulties, or.dizziness. if you have a-question: about
whether you are allergic to this medicine or if a certain medicine
cantains codeine, hydrocodona, dihydrocodeine, or oxycodone, contact
your doctor or phapnacist. Monitor your pain s directed by your
doctor. If pain 15 left untreated and gocomas intanse, this madicine
may not work as well to relieva it. 0O NOT EXCEED THE
RECOMMENDED DOSE, take this medicine more often, or for ionger
than; prescribed without checking with \sour doctor. Exceeding the
racommended dose or taking this medicina for longer than prescribed
may be habit-fonnl% If usingsthls niedicine for an extended period
of time, DO NOT SUDDENLY STOP taking this medicine without your
doctor's approval. When using for an extended peried, this medicine
may not work as well and may re: uire differsnt dosanc. Talk with your
doctor if this medicine stops working wall--THIS MEDICINE MAY
C;?IUSE déci:\rsiness or_%i Inaﬁsi Ui] this mad[t.‘.lnte'i I?tly‘r”:e'dvr‘imh
other meadicines, or with alcohol m a338n ur al (+] Ve or
to perform:other potantiall dangaro‘l'.'ls t-sksyoAVOID ALCOHOLIC
BEGERAGES while taking this medicine. To minimize dizziness or

doctor to discuss the r‘i'sﬁi&s'four, baby.

POSSIBLE SIDE EFFECT:
during treatment, include
et e Sha N ess, drowsine by
moo: nges.
gour rrik:n:tcw. ICOF C}' Y(gl%;?n L:: TAME
xperience slow/irreguiar braathing,

change In the amuugt of urine, Aﬂfu‘é’ﬁé'?é’ lllil
?cagi::sme is unfikely, but seek immediate medical attention If it
swelllnb, severe dizzi
effects not listed above, contact your doctor, nurse, or pharmacist.~

GVERDOSE: If averdose is suspected, con
control center or eme:’gen rm?m imn’uedlatt:l?rt. gour o oon
may include extreme dr c¥
ﬁgaggkou‘fgﬁga sloour.-, sghallwi\{, or] abnlurmg! regthing: éu'slstent
L N , of stomach pain; slow heartbeat; cold or
skin; unusuaf sveeatmu; and vaFl’lowlng' of the ayes or sldn? clammy

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: if your symptoms do not improve or if

the& ba A SHXHE

MEDICINE with others for whom it was not ﬁroscnbed. DO NOT USE
EEP THIS

THIS MEDICINE for other health conditions.
MEDICINE out of the reach of children and pats.

IDE EFFECTS, that may go away .

\sea, vomiting, constipation,

rowsiness, ushmg,ﬂ\_‘flslon chant?es orl
ersome, ¢

DOCTOR IMMEDIATELY I you -« in

beat, or a
N

ar heart
EACTION to this

Symptoms of an allergic' reaction Include rash, Itchi
ness, or%ouble breathing. If you not?cgpéther

ymptoms of overdosa
owsiness, weakness, or fatlgﬂa: logs of

come worse, check with your doctor. DO NOT THIS

ABKANSAS
8
CLAIMS CoMMIsaIgN

FEB 19 200

RECEIVED

lightheadedness, get up slowly when rising from a seated or bying o
pesition. To prevent constipation, maintain a. diet adeguate in fiber, =
drink pienty of water, and_exsrcige. if you becoma constiputed while b=
using this' medicine talk with your doctor or phammnacist. This: 0y
medicine contains acetaminophen. Adults should not.take more than a -]
" toral of 4 grams of acetaminophen per day (3 grams per day if you %
oo e eamienhon iy chuss ver damage. If you deink s
i . n B .
:Ec%rl:g?toglna dgi?y I;gsig?do not ;ka this madicine EUlthogt Tirst
KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN: STORE iN SAFETY CONTAINER OR SECURE AREA.
e e e e e e e e e e e
IVONNE GUERRA [ IVONNE GUERRA
3 o tane, Uitde fock, AR 72200 !; Ia“\y‘.’muuﬁunhnuk.m 72209
=== (501)838-036 : 838-038. ) ==
S RX # 0765239-03412 DATE: 08/03/07 g RX.#:0766239-03412 DATE: OB/03/07 =
E OXYCODONE/APAP 5MG-326MG TABLETS ] OXYCODONE/APAP 5MG-325MG TABLETS g
m= |QTY:15 NO REFILLS ; arv:15 NO REFILLS —
= [New NDC:00591-0748-05 New NDC:00591-0749-05 =
= C$h199 1) . =
- G. RODRIGUEZ, MD
B o | e =
S ACBICNMY fONM [ ACB/CNM/ JCNM =
e~ - l“ -y
- . i
P Whkbpreens
POCK, AR 72203 : 5517 BASELINE RO LITTLE ROCK, AR m »
Whbpreopd yrammnizs Bl edreoss gremenene.
e e e i it o Em e e b on o me o za ks v e e mber e v e e e i e e it e -~ st
" " Pharrtacy use only +
) WHITE
OXYCODONE/APAP SMG-325MG TABLETS QTY 15 O VFRONT: WATSON 749
FR! 7:00PM 00591-0749-05 10 DRAM
New SAFE

ACB/CNM/ [CNM

5



UJVVB ,hlnwersny Hosy™I of Arkansas T _"'"_'_éﬁé&"élégﬁéﬁadsg;;}&mm ==
. 301 West Ma.....am Street & h O —— O] o
MEDICAL Little Rock, Arkansas 72205 ,:“;’E"m oo YA NT"“E“’W ExPRESS
CENTER '
e —— SIGHATURE X DATE
FORWARDING SERVICE REQUESTED [ STATEMENT DATE PAY THIS AMOUNT "ACCOUNT NG.
‘ 08/14/07 359.50 0145181347218
SHOW AMOUNT
pat finis103/85 : PAID HERE $
gv&inEAAl-GNUERRA I’lllllllllllllllllllllillllll I ll‘l'llllll.ll'] Illlllllllll
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL OF ARKANSAS
LITTLE ROCK AR 72209-0000 P.0. BOX 3920
UNITED STATES LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72203
Please check box if address is incomect or insurance STATEMENT
| information has

ot T R SO R PE F LG VNI RN

chmged. and m ch‘nﬁo(s} 0N reverse ddl PLEASE DETACH. AND_RETURN TOP PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT .

TOTAL | INSURANCE |  PATIENT
DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT | CHARGES | CHARGES
PHARMACY 7.40 7.40
SUPPLIES 88.60 88.60
EMERGENCY ROOM 263.50 263.50
TOTAL CHARGES ' 359.50 359.50
BALANCE 359.50 .
PLEASE PAY THIS AMOUNT ; 359.50

AMOINTS SHOWN UNDER INSURANCE CHARGES HAVE BEEN BILLED TO YOUR CARRIER

_ THIS STATEMENT IS FOR HOSPITAL SERVICES ONLY. DLEASE PAY THIS ALOUNT
YOU WILL RECEIVE A SEPARATE STATEMENT FOR PHYSICIAN SERVICES.
AMOUNT PENDING INSURANCE 0.00
Payment in full requested. If you are unable to pay in full,
please contact our billing office at the numbers listed below. CURRENT PATIENT AMOUNT DUE 352.50
NET ADJUSTMENTS 0.00
FOR BILLING INQUIRIES:
NET PAYMENTS ‘ 0.00
Py i
oll Free: .
L1tle Rook, AR 72205 or on tie web at www.Lime ecu/iling/ CURRENT ACCOUNT BALANGE - 35950
(located directly across Markham from the hospital)

Wo
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ain; cimetidine; is:zrnlaz]d' "blood ihlnm?&._,é.lu‘éh as wartarin); MAD . p—
:Elhlbitors {such as furazolldone, linezolid, moclobemide phsnzi'zina. to your baby

procarbazine, selegiline, Isocarbo. , Or tranyicypromine); POSSIBLE SIDE EFFECTS:
naitrexone; rifampin; or other medicines which ciuse drowsiness taking this medicine includeSL[;tE;sEeFava%ﬁhtigm é'?;’n"s?iﬁgx‘%m e
including medicine for slesp {such as zolpidem), tranquilizers, lPhtheadadnm. dizziness, drowsingss, flus fng or vision ¢hanges
gﬂltgg% r::yﬂr!?&digglréeysé I suacrl;lﬂad% d%g:g)(’mn&trg:‘zl&es (ﬁug? as H_Ii_lﬁy"(cuminue or are bothersoma, check with your docter. CHECK
muscle relaxants, or certain antgnlstamlnes {such as dlphm nc:lrairnlma Brbxégrt&.oflg;'roo B SOON AS FOSSIBLE | 8’8#1‘-’3‘&%"\?’6"&

R IM ’

or othar mantal or mood chanFes
v}

or hydroxyzine). DO NOT START OR STOP any medicine without MEDIATELY i you experiance s

w or {rmegular

doctor or pharmacist approval. Inform your doctor of any other braathing; slow or irr rtheat;
medical conditions includin? a history of liver or I:Idnogspmb-ems, urine p o uced; chanegugrlgsasa in hﬁ?:ﬁ:é"?i?ﬁ?&%ﬁ?'\’n?{ﬁ?{f&‘. %Lsas
lung @r breathing problems {suctr as asthma, chronic obstructive for long pariods); darl‘t| urine; paia stools; or yallowing.of the eyes
ruimonarv disease), alcohol use, drug dependency, heart problems or skin. AN ALLERGIC REACTION to this-medicine is unlikely, but
such as slow ar irregular heartbeat, very low bload pressure), seak jmmediate medical attention if it occurs, Symptoms of an
stomach or bowsl pwblemsé galibladder problems, enlarged gfl;:stata. allerglc reaction inciude rash, itching, swelling, severe dizziness
difficufty urinating, seizure disorders, serious head injury or brain or trouble breathing. If you notice thor orforts not listed above,
diseasse, spinaéﬂrob_lems. low thyrold problems, adrenal gland contact your doctar, nurse, or pharmacist. '

et Tashnn. HOUTINE USE OF THIS MESIIn e 5t o

reast-feading. 'VERDOSE: If overdose is suspected, conta i
RECOMMENDED if you have colitis or diarrhea due 1o food poisoning. control center or emergen roz?m rmmediatal‘;t. %gggg:spg%s g\?ardose
Contact your doctor or t?‘harmac_ist if you have any questions or may include extreme drowsiness, weakness, or fatigue; loss of
concerns about taking this medicine. ?,23::2’“3.;"?3’ slow, setihallmﬁ, ar abnlorm?ll reathing; ?ersistem

, vomiting, or 3 H

HOW TO USE THIS MEDICINE: Follow the diractions for using skin; unusual s»géa"’ung? ranr?: yﬁl%a[:gocv# tﬁ:mtéf glﬂn‘.’r clammy
this medicine provided by Tyour doctor. Take this medicine by mouth. L
THIS MEDICINE MAY BE TAKEN WITH FOOD if it upssts your ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: If your symptoms do not improve or if
stomach, although doing so may decrease [ts effectivenass. Consult they become worge, chack with your doctor. DO NOT SHIERE THIS
our doctor or pharmacist about aiternatives for dacreasing nausea MEDICINE with others for whom Yt was not prescribed, DO NOT USE
such as antihistamines or'_lﬁrlngndown for 1-2 hours with minimal THIS. MEDICINE for other heaith conditions. ?(EEP THIS
head movement). STORE THIS MEDICINE at room temperature in a MEDICINE out of the reach of children and pets.

ti%htl -closed container, away from heat, and light. IF YOU MISS A
DOSE OF TH!S MEDICINE and you are taking it regularly, take it

as soon a3 possible, If it is aimost tme for your next dose, skip

the missed dose and go back te your regutar dosing scheduls. Do not
take 2 doses at once.

CAUTIONS: DO NOT TAKE THIS MEDICINE IF YOU HAVE HAD A
SEVERE ALLERGIC REACTION to codeine, hydrocodone,
dihydrocodaine, or oxycodone. A severe allergic reaction includes a
severe rash, hives, breathing difficulties, or dizziness. If you have

a question about whether you are ailerglc to this medicine or If a
certain medicine contains codeine, h\‘ rocodone, dlIwrocodelne, or
oxEcodone contact your doctor or pharmacist. DO NOT EXGEED THE
RECGMMENDED DOSE of this medicine. Do not use this medicine mote
often or for longer than prescribed without checking with your

doctor. Exceeding the recommeandead dose or taking this medicine for
longer than prescribed ma¥, be habit-forming. If using this madicine
for'an extandad period of tims, DC NOT SUDDENLY STOP taking this
medicine witho r doctor’s approval. When using for an extended
period, this medicine may not work as well and may requirs different
dosing. Talk with your doctor if this medicina sm worklfvta‘wall.
KEEP ALL DOCTOR AND LABORATORY APPOI ENTS while you are
taking this medicine. Laboratory and/or medical tests, including

liver, kidnay, or lung function tests may bo;ﬂ‘erformod 1o monitar

your ﬁrog’;_e;s ‘o7 to check for side effacts. This medicine may alter

- T cBrTlin Tab test restne.” Maikie sure that all of yolir doctots and ™ Rl
Iabnratow \Parsonnal know you are taking this medicine. BEFORE YOU
HAVE ANY MEDICAL OR DENTAL TREATMENTS, EMERGENCY CARE,
OR SURGERY, tell the doctor or dentist that you are using this
medicine. THIS MEDICINE MAY CAUSE drowsiness or dizziness.

Using this -medicine alone, with other medicines, or with alcohol may
lessen your ability to drive or to Hoarfon-n ar Eotuntiglly
dangerous_tasks. AVOID ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGGES while taking this
mavcﬁclne. To minimize dizziness or lightheadednass, get up slowly
when rising from a seated or lying. iposltkm. This medicina may cause
constipation. To prevent constipation, maintain a dist adequate In
fiber, drink plenty of water, and exercise. THIS MEDICINE

CONTAINS ACETAMINGPHEN. Do not take additional acetaminophen
for pain or faver without checking with your doctor or pharmacist. .

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN: STORE IN SAFETY CONTAINER OR SECURE AREA.

- - S U VU Ve VS SN

IVONNE GUERRA : IVONNE GUERRA
3 Wanda Lane, Little Rock, AR 7220% . 3 Wanda Laoe, Litthe Rock, AR 72208
— isons3sdae2 o (50118350362 ] )
&= RX # 0766403:03412 DATE: 08/09/07 : RX:# 0766403-03412 DATE: 08/09/07
E HYDROCODONE/APAP EMG/EDOMG TABS HYDROCODONE/APAP 5MG/SCOMG TABS
& lary:30 NO REFILLS - DR. AUTH REQUIRED artv:30 NO REFILLS - DR. AUTH REQUIRED
= {New NDC:00591-0348-05 ' New NDC:00591-0349-05
= $[16.99 $ [18.99
: . DR S. PAYNE
= 3?&$ﬁ¥§5~ N M%GS:WATSON
%—" SSB/ZEM[ZEM/ZEM _ SSB/ZEM/ZEMIZEM ~
= - "
waW ES17 BASEUNE AD UITTLE AOCK, AR 72203 - WW B917 BASELINE AD LITTLE ROCK, AR T2209 7 n
Ty et - PH:{501)565-7844 Toe ey Ao« B v PH:(501)595-7844 a_——
e ittt et LTSt )

WIC# 959810

l
{

=

W T

et e o et 1 e e = g P A PR B L i kb, e !+ Wl B 24 ™k e

Pharmacy use only -
) WHITE
HYDROCODONE/APAP SMG/S00MG TABS QTyY 30 C) FRONT: WATSON 349
THU  7:24PM 00591-0349-05 10 DRAM
New CELL 24 SSB/ZEM/ZEM/ZEM

i



UAMS _ University Hossital of Arkansas g o uee FOR o
s , |:|
SUVAD) - 4301 West N__iiham Street @ mm 8!
MEDICAL  (jttle Rock, Arkansas 72205 o
CENTER
.._—....._o.'_. SIGNATURE EXP.DATE
FOR MEDICAL SCRNCES
FORWARDING SERVICE REQUESTED STATEMENY DATE PAY THIS AMOUNT ~AGCOUNT NG.
08/10/07 105.00 0145181347215
| SHOW AMOUNT
PAID HERE $
pat_finis184/62
;V%xﬁgAAL‘GNUERRA . IllllllllllllllIlllllllllllllll['IIIIIII[IIIII‘.IIIIllllllllll
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL OF ARKANSAS
LITTLEROCK AR 72209-0000 P.O. BOX 3920
UNITED STATES LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72203

Please check hox if address is incomrect oy insur;ncf: o STATEMENT

Jinformation has: changed, and

— TOTAL | INSURANGE | PATIENT

DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT | CHARGES | CHARGES
EMERGENCY ROOM 105.00 { 105.00
TOTAL CHARGES 105.00 165.00
BALANCE 105.00

PLEASE PAY THIS AMOUNT ’ 105.00

AMOUNTS SHOWN UNDER INSURANCE CHARGES HAVE BEEN BILLED TO YOUR.CARRIER:

THIS STATEMENT 1S FOR HOSPITAL SERVICES ONLY. B o cice Ay THIS ATIOUNT
YOU WILL RECEIVE A SEPARATE STATEMENT FOR PHYSICIAN SERVICES. _ :
NDING ! CE :
Payment in full requested. If you are unable to pay in full, AMOUNT PE NSURAN 0.00
please contact our billing oifice at the numbers listed below. CURRENT PATIENT AMOUNT DUE 105.00
NET ADJUSTMENTS 0.00
FOR BILLING INQUIRIES:
NET PAYMENTS 0.00
Patient Business Services - Phone: 501-614-2888
Toll Free: 1-800-264-2675
ﬁiggi\{vo:f mrkham of On {ﬁg wob at WWW, Avbiling/ CURRENT ACCOUNT BALANCE 105.00
(located directly across Markham from the hospital)

1%



A -University Hog™al of Arkansas - T T PAYMENT
M 4301 West Ma._.niam Street !asu-:ncmo iDIJSCOVER Esa. E,Emm EXPRESS
MEDICAL  Little Rock, Arkansas 72205 CARD NUMGER ' AN
CENTER
_._...;.._ SIGNATURE EXP* DATE
FORMEDICAL SCENCES
FORWARDING SERVICE REQUESTED STATEMENT DATE PAY THIS AMOUNT ACCOUNT NO,
' 08/22/07 20.00 0145181347221
"| SHOW AMOUNT
PAID HERE $
pat_finls241/81
TR ADDRESSEE: s . REMIT TO: EEEESsma—
IVO NE A GUERRA Illll!lll ]lII "llllII“IIIIIIlIIIIIIIlI"IIIll!I“IllI"IIII
3 WANDA LN o UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL OF ARKANSAS
LE ROCK AR 72209-0000 P.O. BOX 3920
_,,,\/UNITED STATES LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72203

STATEMENT

]P‘lmecheckboxifaddmsisimorrwtorimurm

information has changed, and indicate change(s).on reverse side. PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN TOF PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT

‘ TOTAL | INSURANCE | PATIENT
DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT | CHARGES | CHARGES
CLINIC VISIT 20.00 20.00
TOTAL CHARGES 20,00 § 20.00
BALANCE 20.00
PLEASE PAY THIS AMOUNT ' . 20.00

AMOUNTS SHOWN UNDER INSURANCE CHARGES HAVE BEEN BILLED TO.YOUR CARRIER
THIS STATEMENT IS FOR HOSPITAL SERVICES ONLY. P —
YOU WILL RECEIVE A SEPARATE STATEMENT FOR PHYSICIAN SERVICES.

20.00

. X AMOUNT PENDING INSURANCE 0.00

_ Payment in full requested. if you are unable to pay in full,
please contact our billing office at the numbers listed below. CURRENT PATIENT AMOUNT DUE 20.00
NET ADJUSTMENTS 0.00

FOR BILLING INQUIRIES:
NET PAYMENTS ‘ 0.00
2gtient Business Services Phone: 501-614-2888
*.’.i%‘é‘é:?;‘k‘&"‘"‘"‘ ;ﬂ:g:ﬂ;g‘?&ﬁﬂf_w CURRENT ACCOUNT BALANCE 20.00
focated directly across Markham from the hospital) . . ‘




P.O. Box 2452
Little Rock, AR 72203-2452
(301) 301-1400

Metropolitan Emergen;,y Medical Services

M=V

Important:

Please verify the information below
and make changes/corrections on the
reverse side. :

Federal Tax ID #: 710585497

Patient Name: Ivonne Guerra

Invoice Date: = August 15, 2007

Patient SSN:
Run Number: 07-44120
Date of Transport: 0712512007

Due Date: Upon Receipt Origin:  Imax Theater
lvonne Guerra Destination: Uams ~ University Medical Center
3-Wanda Ln _ .
Little Rock AR 72209-3748 Insurance:  Bill Patient
Contractual
__ Description e Oty. - Price Allowance Amount
AQ427 Als Emergency _“ 1777 448,007 7.7 @.00 488 .00 — T T —
B0425 Mileage Als 7 €8.25 0.00 68.25
A0422 Oxygen 1 36.00 0.00 36.00
20394 Iv Supplies 1 42.00 0.00 42.00
PLEASE PAY THIS AMOUNT: $634.25

The entire balance of this account is due within 14 days. If you have insurance, please complete and sign the
back of this form. Please send a copy of the patient’s insurance card along with the form fo the address above.

Thank you.

In order for MEMS lo bill your insurance, we must have your signature on the reverse-side of this form.

** Please see reverse side for insurance information™
* Detach Lower Portion and Relurn with Payment ***

IPPLRAAD14

e

PO Box 2452
Litle Rock AR 72203-2452

ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED

August 15, 2007

#BWNHRMD 0306070 (055677
#0815 1734 0055 6775# 07441204

"llllll‘lllllll“lllll[llllltllllllllll"IIIl“IlIIIIllIIIIII

lvonne Guerra
3Wandain-
Little Rock AR 722089-3748

B S —

IF PAYING BY CREDIT CARD, FiLL OUT BELOW

CHECK CARD USING FOR PAYMENT v?sa Lo asrmcmn

CARD NUMBER AMOUNT

SIGNATURE EXP, DATE

MEMS

PO Box 2452

Litfle Rock AR 72203-2452
Hudabluhillslbadiblodibbadidalsbanhis ol

Patient Name: lvonne Guerra
Run Number: 07-44120

. Amount Enclosed:| §




. University Hosral of Arkansas’ . mw, CHECK GARDUSING FOR PRYMENT
/"[JAMS 4301 West Ma._.iam Street 0 & 0 o o
MEDICAL  Little Rock, Arkansas 72205 e DECOER = i AUERICIN EXPRESS
CENTER :
—o’_ SIGHATURE - EXP. DATE
FORWARDING SERVICE REQUESTED STATEMENT DATE PAY THIS AMOUNT ACCOUNT NO.
: 09/21/07 768.47 0145181347825
SHOW AMOUNT
pat_finls220/74 PAID HERE $
g/\cl)leﬁg p;\\ I?NUERRA : Haduldahsllnnlb bbbl sl edbod
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL O
LITTLE ROCK AR 72209-0000 P.O. BOX 3920 P ARKANSAS
UNITED STATES LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72203
] Please check box if address is incofrect or insurance STATEMENT
informelon has changed, and Indioale change(s) on raverse sde.  PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN TOP PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT

‘ TOTAL | INSURANCE | PATIENT
DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT. | CHARGES | GHARGES
SUPPLIES 176.22 | . 176.22
MINOR FROCEDURE : 140.80 140.80
OCCUPRTIONAL ‘THERAPY 45._1 P 45 . 451 .45
TOTAL CImRGES ' 768.47 768.47
BALANCE : 768,47 -

"PLEASE PAY THIS AMOUNT : : 768.47

B - - —r

fi
|

et AMOUNTS SHOWN UNDER INSURANCE CHARGES HAVE BEEN BILLED TO YOUR CARRIER **

THIS STATEMENT IS-FOR HOSPITAL SERVICES ONLY. LEASE PAY THIS ATTOUNT T
YOU WILL RECEIVE A SEPARATE STATEMENT FOR PHYSICIAN SERVICES.
AMOUNT PENDING INSURANCE. 0.00
Payment in full requested. If you are unable to pay in full,
piease contact our billing office at the numbers listed below. CURRENT PATIENT AMOUNT DUE 768.47
NET ADJUSTMENTS 0.00
FOR BILLING INQUIRIES:
NET PAYMENTS 0.00
Patient Business Services Phone: 501.614-2868 ,
Tolf Free: 1-800-264-2675 ,
AP ook, WR 2205 B et ot ooy Lot SCUTHING/ CURRENT ACGOUNT BALANCE 766.47
{located directly across Markiham from the hospital) .

7A



M University Hog=#al of Arkansas _ CHECK GARD USING FOR PAYMENT
LMLV - 4301 West Mé_iam Street L oo e coven o o ‘
MEDICAL  Little Rock, Arkansas 72205 oD e BT e

CENTER
————— SIGNATURE | Exr.0ATE
PORMEDICAL SCOENCES . :
FORWARDING SERVICE REQUESTED STATEMENTDATE | PAY THIS AMOUNT ACCOUNT No.
0917107 20.00 0145181347240
SHOW AMOUNT
PAID HERE $
pat_finls136/46
| ADDHESSEE: ] . . ] REMIT TO: EEEEE———
lVONNE A GUERRA : "IlllllllIlllll“lll.ll"lllllllllll'llIil"lllll'll"lll"llli
3 WANDA LN o UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL OF ARKANSAS
LITTLE ROCK AR 72209-0000 ‘ P.O. BOX 3920
yTED STATES LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72203
:l Please check box if address is incorrect or insurance STATEMENT
information has changed, aivd indicale change(s) on reverse side. . PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN TOP PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT

ADLHERI0H DISCHARGE | STATEMENT ,
SEST DATE PAGE

CRIPTH ~ TOTAL | INSURANCE |  PATIENT
DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT | CHARGES | CHARGES
CLINIC VISIT - 20.00 ' 20.00
TOTAL: CHARGES 20.00 ] 20.00
BALANCE : : 20.00

PLEASE PAY THIS BMOUNT , 20.00

AMOUNTS SHOWN UNDER INSURANCE CHARGES HAVE BEEN BILLED TO YOUR CARRIER
THIS STATEMENT IS FOR HOSPITAL SERVICES ONLY. CLEASE PAY THIS ATTOUNT
YOU WILL RECEIVE A SEPARATE STATEMENT FOR PHYSICIAN SERVICES, - .

) AMOUNT PENDING INSURANCE 0.00
Payment in full requested. If you are unable to pay in full,
please contact our billing office at the numbers listed below. CURRENT PATIENT AMOUNT DUE 20.00
NET ADJUSTMENTS 0.00
FOR BILLING INQUIRIES: _

NET PAYMENTS 0.00

Patient Business Services Phone: 501-614-2888 ‘ ‘

{located directly across:Markham from the hospital)




i

PLEASE PAY THIS AMOUNT

DATE DESCRIPTION TOTAL INSURANCE
AMOUNT CHARGES
SUPPLIES 169.39
MINOR PROCEDURE 215.60
OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY 287.60
TOTAL CHARGES 672.59
BALANCE 672.59

PATIENT

CHARGES

169.35
215.60
287.60
672.59

672.59

THIS STATEMENT IS FOR HOSPITAL SERVICES ONLY.
YOU WILL RECEIVE A SEPARATE STATEMENT FOR PHYSICIAN SERVICES.

Payment in full requested. If you are unable to pay in full,
please contact our billing office at the numbers listed below.

FOR BILLING INQUIRIES:

Phone: 501-614-2888
Toll Free: 1-800-264-2675

or on the web at vaww. uams.edubiling/

Patient Business Services

4120 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205

{located directly across Markham from the hospital)

* AMOUNT S SHOWN UNDER INSURANCE CHARGES HAVE BEEN BILLED TO YOUR CARRIER

PLEASE PAY THIS ATIOUNT

AMOUNT PENDING INSUﬁANCE 0.00
CURRENT PATIENT AMOUNT DUE 672.59
NET ADJUS'EMENTS : 0.00
NET PAYMENTS 0.00
CURRENT ACCOUNT BALANCE 672.59




‘ UMECK GARD usma FOR PAYMENT
. ) . ;..m.. e D
PO Box 7206 - W'm;/m EZiS  AMERICAN EXPHESS
Columbia, Mo. 65205 . |CARD NOMBER SIGNATURE GODE
9900 SIGNATURE ! EXP. DATE
ﬁ STATEMENT DATE - PAY THIS AMOUNT ACCT. #
oo February 27, 2008 $556.00 080413018
e PHONE: (573) 874-1182 SHOW AMOUNT
PAID HERE $
"lllllll llll I”llllllllllll 'llll lll"lll Illllll"lll I I I ”lllllhlllll lllllll"""llll”llll llll"lllllll’llllll"
IVONNE A GUERRA MEDICREDIT CORPORATION
3 WANDA LN P.O. BOX 411187
LITTLE ROCK~ AR 72209-374a . ST. LOUIS, MO 63141-3187
. ' 9900°SB600BATEO01 26604

# of Accounts on file: 4
Total Balance on file: $556.00
Primary Account #: 080413018

Creditor: MCPG - UNIV OF ARKANSAS

Dear Mr./Ms. Guerra

The account (s} llsted below have been added to our f:l.les for collect:.on in full. ‘

Unless you - not:.fy this.office . within.- 30 days after rec A7
you dispute the valn.dlty of thig deb
assume this debt is val:l.d If you no

‘da.ys from rece:.v:.ng thls .not:.c : '

ebtain a. copy of a judgm_
-ver:.f:.catlon

CLIENT
MCPG ~ UNIV OF ARKANSAS -

This 1etter is an attempt: from a,:deb
any information obta:!.ned willi ber-use,_

FREE SERVICE: We can print your check for you - call fq::-"c;iet_ailsﬂ. ‘

KELLY COX
Debt Collector

Office Hours: 8AM-9PM Monday - Thursday 8AM-7PM Friday - SAM-5PM Saturday

0

4



+ 5 )

UAIﬁ:&' College of Metkcme Q:ulty Group Pracnc

IIEI)CNDLLIKSE P!IYSHCHJH!S'Eﬂ’
PO BOX 251508

LITTLE ROCK AR 722251508

«F
&

For Account Information, Please Call 800-422-3063

Descriots

14512313

>>> PATIENT: IVONNE A GUERRA
15518137206
PERFORMNED ®Y: THERESE HCRRIDE DO

1 EHER RDDH VISIT-SEVERE

-— v v‘: o - . - - -

15518137215 ]
PERFORKED BY: JOMATHAN D PALNER MD
1 EMER ROOM VISIT- iTh

B7/25/07

0.00 .

‘08/03/87 64.00 "0.00

6400

. LAB1IE137221
PERFORMED ¥Y: RANDIPSINGH RINDRA MD

08/13/67 1 OFFICE/GP VISIT, HEW-MOD

163.00 0.00 163.00
14518137240
PERFORNED gvg;-nAun:Psxueu BINDRA MO
‘1 OFFICE/OP VISIT.EST-LOW

BALANCE: IVONNE A GUERRA

08/31/07

80.00 0.00 80.00

4556.90

THIS ACCOUNT HAS XEEN PLACED WITH THE CREDLIT AND COLLECTION
DEPARTMENT. YUU MAY SETTTLE THIS DEBT 1Y PAYING THE BALANCE IN
FULL DR IY CﬂﬁfﬁﬁTIHG OiR ﬂFFICE AT 805-422-3963 DR £14-2140.

FEDERAL LAM PROHIBITS US FROM DISCUSSING PATIENT BILLS WITH

ANYONE GTHER THAN THE PATIENT
OR THEIR LEGAL REPRESEHTATI
BE PREPARED T0 IDENTIFY ‘YOI

UARANTGR, PARENT OF MINOR CHILD
THOLUT THE PATIENT'S PERMISSION.
"WHEN CALLING AND CONTACT uUS IF

Yau HANT TO ALLOW US TO_ DISCHSS YOUR BILL WITH ANDTHER PERSON.

“________J&!!!!QSEJ' 3 55600

GJo

MEDICAL COLLEGE PHYS GRP
PO BOX 251420

LITTLE ROCK AR 72225-1420

ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED

00013315 o1 o2
IVONNE A GUERRA
3 WANDA L

N
LITTLE ROCK AR 72209-3748

[] Huu.cuu*itnuulyutlﬂtnnurhnran.ilniuluulldun.mindnmmﬂ!nhhﬂ!p-néInbn&qlmblhhmmm

ake Check Payabie To. MEDICAL CDLLEGE PHYS GRP:
llncwvzri-nnrbthclntllhhbnnihnbutatsnruulh:ul.H!erlhnunu

MED COLLEGE PHYSICIANS 6P -
PO BOX 251508
LITTLE ROCK AR 72225-1508

25



UAMS Callege of Medicine - Faculty Group Pract:ce

AR R ST

R

MED COLLEGE PHYSICIANS GP
PO BOX 251508
LITTLE ROCK AR 72225-1508

RxﬁnwumhmmuMnJmnn(hﬂﬂﬂ#&éﬂﬁ

IVONNE A GUERRA

>>> PATIENT:

1451813
14513137240
PERFORMED 3Y: RANDIPSINGH BINDRA HMD
1 OFFICE/OP VISIT,EST-LOW
BALANCE: IVONNE A GUERRA

na/3l/07 86.ao

430.00

THIS ACCOUNT HAS BEEN PLACED WITH THE CREDIT AND COLLECTION
DEPARTMENT. YOU MAY SETTTLE THIS DERT BY PAYING THE BALANCE IN

FULL OR 3Y CONTACTING OUR OFFICE AT 800- 422~39‘3 ‘DR ‘14-2160.

FEDERAL LAW PROHIBITS US FROM DISCUSSING PATIENT BILLS WITH
ANYONE OTHER THAN THE PATIENT, GUARANTOR, PARENT OF MINOR CHILD
OR THEIR LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE WITHDUT THE PATIENT'S PERMISSIDN.
BE PREPARED 1O IDENTIFY YOURSELF WHEN CALLING AND CONTACT US IF
YOU WANT TO ALLOW US TO DISCUSS YOUR BILL WITH ANOTHER PERSON.

TOTAL
80,00

RALANCE SUMMARY RESPONSXBRLE PARTY POLICY %

#%%  GUARANTOR RESPONSIBILITY L

| Gonrasior Bespendiiry: 35000

m e Pl R T T RIS
B [ R e O
R HE
MEDICAL COLLEGE PHYS GRP CR:
PO BOX 251420 . ] vy _
LITTLE ROCK AR. 72225-1420 HC: JOGO
ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED
Make Check Payable ToMEDICAL COLLEGE PIIYS GRP

-numnnhuwkaun:ﬁmumnuxuwﬁ -wmwwwm;n;

- 0gox0ise2 o 001
A GUERRA MED COLLEGE PHYSICIANS GP
§'Ef:§; LN PD BOX 251508

LITTLE ROCK AR 72209-3748

LITTLE ROCK AR 72225-1508

n rn-nu-ukmuu-ulyurndtt”QFb-m-m-nim-un&h-canmuuahxﬁhudif}m-mniun&bh@gmfmhcﬂpnnn2ikp



e . ~ . £

. "
0 unts on file: 1
Total Balance on file: $4,121.36
Primary Account #: 14518134-7206

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

Dear Mr./Ms. Guerra

Your payment of 800.00 on the accounts ligted below is due’ 11/26/07
Please remit in the enclosed envelope. Thank you :

If you have already sent your payment, please disréggrd{this“ndtice,f-
Sincerely,

ANN PARKS
Account Representative -
Office Hours: - 8AM - SPM: Monday —-Frlday

"ACCOUNT NUMBER BﬁLANCE:"
14518134-7206 4,123 .36

*kkk dkk *k* Free Service *** **"*-.**‘1.& C
We can print your check for you - call for -details

85

r LA
ool



ARKANSAS STAT

. CLAI ATE

BEFORE THE STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION MS Commission
OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS / MAR 0 9 2009

IVONNE GUERRA . cLAnAREEIVED
VS, Case No. CV-08-14227
PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE RESPONDENT

ANSWER
Respondent Pulaski chhﬁical College (“PTC”) submits the following for ité
answer to the c’omplai'nftl of claimant Ivonne Guerra (“Guerra™), and states:

1, PTC admits that in the summer of 2007 it participated with the Little Rock School
District (“LRSD™) and local businesses iﬁ a venture known as the Central Arkansas
Aviation Academy (“CAAA”) to establish a program called the “Summer Aircraft
Manufactﬁring Technology Program,” which was supported financially by the Arkansas
Workforce__lnvesﬁnent Board. PTC further admits that CAAA classes were held at PTC’s
Business and Industry Center, wirlich is located at 3303 E. Roosevelt Road, Little Rock,
Arkansas 72206. PTC denies the remaining allegations of paragraph 1 of Guerra’s
complaint.

2. PTC admits the allegations of paragraph 2 of Guerra’s complaint.

3. PTC admits the allegations of paragraph 3 of Guerra’s complaint.

4, PTC admits that after a period‘ of some weeks of class room instruction, the

students, including Guerra, were assigned the task of building a model cabinet. PTC

! For purposes of this Answer, “complaint” refers to “Attachment A” to claimant’s claim form.

LB



admits that the assignment required the use of tools, including a table saw and other
power tools. PTC denies remaining allegations of paragraph 4 of Guerra’s complaint.

5. PTC denies the allegations of parégraph 5 of Guerra’s complaint.

6. PTC is without sufficient information to admit or deny the allegations in
paragraph 6 of Guerra’s complaint and theréfore denies them. |

7. PTC is without sufficient information to admit or deny the allegations in
paragraph 7 of Guerra’s complaint and therefore denies them.

8. PTC denies the allegations of paragraph 8 of Guerra’s complaint.

9. PTC denies the ailegat_ions of paragraph 9 of Guerra’s complaint, including but
not ljmited to all allegations of parts (a) through (g) of paragraph 9.

10. PTC denies the allegations of paragraph 10 of Guerra’s complaint.

11. PTC denies the allegations of paragraph 11 of Gu;rra’s complaint, including but
not limited to all allegations of parts (a) through (f) of paragraph 11. |

12. In response to paragraph 12 of Gu_.erra’s complaint, PTC denies that it is liable to
Guerra in any way and further denies all allegations of paragraph 12,

13. I"TC denies all allegations of Guerra’s comp-laint that are not specifically admitted
in-this answer.

14, PTC admits that Guerra has filed a related lawsuit against LRSD and Carl
Gurmmer in the Circuit Court of Pulaski County, Arkansas, and that Attachment B to
Guerra’s claim form is.a true and correct copy of the first page of the complaint in that
lawsuit.

15. PTC denies Guerra’s assertion that her claim has not been presented to any state

deparﬁnent or officer.



16. PTC denies that it has committed any tort against Guerra and denies that Carl
" Grummer has committed any tort against Guerra. Therefore, PTC denies Guerra’s |
contention that PTC is a “joint tortfeasor along with Mr. Carl Grummer.”

17. PTC denies that the medical bills calculation appearing at Attachment C to
Guerra’s claim form is accurate. PTC further states that it is without sufficient
information to admit or deny whether the medical bills identified on Attachment C are
related to the incident alleged in the complaint, and PTC therefore denies that the bills
identified on Attachment C are related. Moreover, PTC denies that it is liable to Guerra
in any way in connection with the incident alleged in the complaint.

18. PTC‘is without sufficient information to admit or deny whether Guerra was
covered by medical insurance at the time of the incident alleged and therefore denies the
accuracy of Guerra’s response to Section [V of the Arkansas State Claims Commission
Prop;arty Damage/Personal Injury Incident Report Form,

19. PTC denies all alleggtions of Guerra’s ciaim that are not specifically admitted in
this answer. |

20. PTC states that Guerra assumed the risk of any injury she might have sustained.

21. PTC states that all of Plaintiff’s aHeged damages were proximately caused by
Plaintiff’s own negligence or by third parties over which PTC had no control and for
whose actions and omissions PTC is not responsible.

22. PTC affirmatively asserts all applicable defenses available to him under the Civil

- Justice Reform Act of 2003.



WHEREFORE, respondent Pulaski Technical College prays that the Court

dismisses claimant Ivonne Guerra’s complaint against it with prejudice and for all other

proper relief.

Respectfully Submitted,

DUSTIN McDANIEL
Attorney General

Mark N. Ohrenberger, BayNo. 2005151

Arkansas Attorney General’s Office

323 Center Street, Suite 200

Little Rock, AR 72201

Phone: 501-682-2007

E-mail: mark.ohrenberger@arkansasag.gov
Attorneys for Respondent Pulaski Technical College

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On March 2, 2009, a copy of the foregoing was served via U.S. mail on the

following:

Mr. Morris W. Thompson

Morris W. Thompson Law Firm, P.A.

P.O. Box 662

Little Rock, Arkansas 72203

/&%44//

Mark N. Ohrenbergcr




ARKANSAS STATE

~ i CLAIMS COMMISSION
N _ APR 2 3 2010
BEFORE THE STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS RECEIVED
IVONNE GUERRA CLAIMANT
Vs, Claim No. 09-0701-CC
PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE RESPONDENT

ANSWER TO AMENDED COMPLAINT -

Respondent Pulaski Technical College (“PTC”) subfnits the following for its
answer to the amended clornplaint1 of claimant Ivonne Guerra, and states:

1. In reSponée to paragraph 1 of the amended complain;c, PTC admits that in the
summer of 2007 it participated with the Little Rock School District (“LRSD”) and local
businesses in a venture known as the Central Arkansas Aviation Academy (“CAAA”) to
establish a program called the “Summer Aircraft Manufacltming Technology Program,”
which was supported financially by the Arkansas Workforce Investment Board. PTC[
further admits that CAAA classes were held at PTC’s Business and Industry Center,
which is located at 3303 E. Roosevelt Road, Little Rock, Arkansas 72206. PTC denies
the remaining allegations of paragraph 1 of the amended complair;t.

2. PTC admits the allegations of paragraﬁh 2 of the amended complaint. ‘

3. Inresponse to paragraph 3 of the amended cc;mplaint, PTC admits that David
Pokorney and Carl Grummer were employees of PTC and that they were working in the

course and scope of their employment at the time of the incident underlying Ms. Guerra’s

claim. PTC denies that Mr. Pokorney or Mr. Grummer are or can be sued in their official

! For purposes of this answer, “amended complaint” refers to “Amended Attachment A to Claim Form,”
which is attached to the amended complaint. '



or individual capacities in the State Claims Commission. PTC denies any remaining
allegations in paragraph 3 of the amended complaint.

4, PTC admits the allegations of paragraph 4 of the amended complaint.

5. Inresponse to paragraph 5 of the amended complaint, PTC admits that after a
period of some weeks of ciass room instruction, the students, including Guerra, were
assigned the task of building a model cabinet. PTC admits that the assignment required
the use of tools, including a table saw and other power tools. PTC denies remaining
allegations of paragraph 5 of the amended complaint.

6. PTC denies the allegations of paragraph 6 of the amended complaiﬁt.

7. PTC is without sufficient information to admit or deny the allegations in
paragraph 7 of the amended complaint and therefore denies them.

8. PTC is without sufficient information ‘to. admit or deny the allegations in
pziragraph 8 of the amended complaint and therefore denies them.

9. Inresponse to paragraph 9 of the amended co:ﬁplaint, PTC admits that neither
Mr. Grummer nor Mr, Pokorney were in the room wﬁen Ms. Guexfra injured her ﬁngeré.
However, PTC denies that either Mr. Grummer or Mr. Pokomey was late in returning to
the class room. PTC denies any rémaining allegations in paragraph 9 of the amended
complaint.

10. PTC denies the allegations in paragraph 10 of the amended complaint.

11. In response to paragréph 11 of the amended complaint, PTC admits that it, Mr.
Grummer, and Mr. Pokorney all owed a duty of care to the students in the “Summer

Aircraft Manufacturing Technology Program,” including to Ms. Guerra; but PTC denies



that it, Mr. Grummer, or Mr. Pokorney breached that duty of care in any respect. PTC
denies any remaining allegations in paragraph 11 of the aﬁended complaint.

12. PTC denies the allegations of paragraph 12 of the amended complaint, including
but not limited to all allegations of parts (a) through (g) of paragraph 12.

13. PTC denies the allegations of paragraph 13 of the amended complaint.

14. PTC denies the allegations of paragraph 14 of the amended complaint, including
but not limited to all allegations of parts (a) through (f) of paragraph 14.

15. PTC admits the allegations in paragraph 15 of the amended complaint.

16. PTC denies the allegation in paragrapﬁ 16 of the amended complaint.

17. In response to paragraph 17 of the amended complaint, PTC denies that the
plaintiff has any cognizable claims against it, against Mr. Grummer, or against Mr.
Pokorney in the Pulaski County Circuit Court. However, PTC states afﬁrmatively that
the plaintiff has nevertheless filed suit against PTC, Mr. Grummer, and Mr. Pokorney in
state court. Mr, Grummer has been v_oluntarily dismiss}ed, but the plaintiff is still seeking
to proceed in state court against PTC and ‘Mr. Pokorney. PTC denies any remaining
allegations in paragraph 17 Vof the amended complaint. |

18. In response to paragraph 18 of the amended complaint, PTC denies that the
plaintiff is entitled to judgment in her favor or that she is entitled to any award of
damages whatsoever.

19. PTC denies all allegations of the amended complaint that are not specifically
admitted in this-answer.

20, PTC denies that the plaintiff has never presented her claim in a specific amount to

it prior to the filing of the amended complaint.



21. PTC denies all allegations of the plaintiff’s claim that are nét spéciﬁcally
admitted in this answer. |

22. PTC states that the plaintiff assumed the risk of any injury she might have
sustained. |

23. PTC states that all of the plaintiff’s alleged damages were proximately caused by
her 6wn negligence or by third parties over which PTC had no control and for whose
actions and omissions PTC is not responsible.

24. PTC affirmatively asserts all applicable defenses available to him under the Civil
Justice Reform Act of 2003.

WHEREFORE, respondent Pulaski Technical College respectfully requests that
the State Claims Commission dismisses claimant Ivonne Guerra’s amended complaint
against it with prejudice.

Respectfully Submitted,

DUSTIN McDANIEL
Attorney General

By: W%% |

Mark N. Ohrenberger, Bar 0. 2005151
Assistant Attorney General

Arkansas Office of Attorney General

323 Center Street, Suite 200

Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

Phone: 501-682-3665

Fax: 501-682-2591

E-mail: mark.chrenberger@arkansasag.gov

Attorneys for Respondent Pulaski Technical College



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On April 23, 2010, a copy of the foregoing was served via U.S. mail on the

following:

Mr. Morris W. Thompson

Motris W. Thompson Law Firm, P.A.
P.O. Box 662

Little Rock, Arkansas 72203

%z%%/

Mark N. Ohrenberger




SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE

WHEREAS, an action is pending in the Arkansas State Claims Commission istyled
Fvonne Guerra v, Pulaski Technical College, No. 09-701-CC(hereinafter referred to as the
“Action”), and = A

WHEREAS, the respondent in the Action, Pulaski Technical College (referred'to as
“respondent” unless the context requires otherwise) denies that it, or any officer, employee, or
agent, has engaged in any wrongful, tortious or unlawful conduct of any kind, and

WHEREAS, the claimant in this action Ivonne Guerra (referred to as “claimants” iimless
the context requires otherwise) and the respondent desire to compromise and settle the Action to
avoid the costs and uncertainties of continued litigation;

NQW, THEREFORE, the claimant and the resﬁondent agree to the following terms as
full and final satisfaction of any and all claims, including any and all claims for costs and
attorneys’ fees, which were rai_sed bS( claimant in the Action or could have been raised by
claimant in the Action or in any other forum.

1. ACTION TO BE TAKEN BY RESPONDENT. Following the effective date, as outlined in
paré;graph 11 below,; and upon. the subsequent entry of an Order dismissing the Action with
prejudice, the respondent will pay a total Wof $60,000.00 (sixty-thousand dollars) to claimant and
her attorney. The check will be made payable to Ivonne Guerra and Morris W, Thompson.

2. ACTION TO BE TAKEN BY CLAIMANT. Upon the effective date, as outlined in paragraph
11 below, the Cléimant will move to dismiss the Action with prejudice. |

3. COMPLETE RELEASE AND WAIVER. The claimant waives, rt_alcases, relinquishes and
- forever discharges the respondent and all of its current and'fm-'mer officers, employees, and

agents from all claims, liens, or causes of action, known or unknown, arising out of the incident

' Page10of3



in which claimant cut her fingers on the table saw at the Pulaski Technical College Business and
Industry Center in July of 2007, for damages, attoméys’ fees, costs or recovery of any type
égainst tﬁe respondent, including all cufrent and former officers, officials, employees and agents
of the respondent in their official and individual capacities.

4. ENTIRE AGREEMENT; This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the pén-ties.
The claimantr and respondent have not relied upon any promise or statement, oral or written, that

is not set forth in this Agreement.

5. MODIFICATION. The claimant and respondent agree that this Agreement may not be

modified, amended, or altered except by a written agreement executed by all parties.

6. VOLUNTARY AGREEMENT. The claimant and re3pondent acknowledge that each has read
this Agreement, that each has had the opportunity to consult with legal counsel of their choosing
concerning the advisability, meaning and effect of this Agreement, and _that each has signed this
Agreement voluntarily and without duress.

7. NO RESCISSION FOR MISTAKE. The claimant and respondent acknowledge that each has
had the opportunity to-investigate the facts and law relating to the cl_aims raised it the Action and
any additionally waived and -released claimé_ to the extent each deems necessary and appropriate.
The claimant and respondent assume the risk of any mistake of fact or law and agree that any
mistake bf fact or law shall not be grounds for rescission or modification of any part of this
Agreement.

8. NO ADMISSION OF LIABLITY. The claimant and respondent acknowledge thét this
Agreement is a compromise and is not an admissioﬁ of liability or wrongdoing on the part of the
respondent, or any current or former officer, employee or official of the respondent. Claimant

agrees not to suggest or construe this Agreement as an admission or implication of wrongdoing

Page 2 of 3



and that the Agreement is not admissible in any court br administrative body exdept as necessary
" to enforce its terms or as otherwise required by law.

9. CHOICE OF LAW. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with
the substantive law of the State 6f Arkansas. .

10. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. This Agreement shall be binding upon the claimant and

respondent and each of their respective heirs, descendants, successors and assigns.

11. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Agreement shall not become effective until approved by the
Arkansas State Claims Commission, the Claims Review Subcommittee of the Arkansas
Legislative Council, and the Arkansas General Assembly; the settlement monies are appropriated

by the General Assembly; and the appropriation is funded.

12. COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, and the counterparts
 taken together, will have binding effect.

CLAIMANT - RESPONDENT

By:

-
EATED Dh
A

Title: Title:

Date; TSU ﬂ,u‘.l [ 6;? (’))7) Date:
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Date: Date: L/ %}}// I,f_

Page 3 of3



STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION DOCKET

OPRPINION
Amount of Claim § 8500000 Claim No. ___ 99.0701-CC
Attorneys
Ivenne Guerra Claimant Morris W. Thompson, Attorney Claimant
vs.

Pulaski Technical College Respondent Mark N. Qhrenberger, Asst. Atty. Genemak pondent

State of Arkansas

. April 8, 2010 Personal injury/Negligence/
Date Filed Typeof Claim _p.. o Suﬁ'J'cri.ug

FINDING OF FACTS

This claim was filed for personal injury, negligence and pain and suffering in the amount of
$85,000.00 against Pulaski Technical College.

A “Negotiated Settlement Agreement” by the claim parties was presented to the Claims
Commission in an oral presentation by the parties, along with the Respondent’s recommendation
of payment in the amount of $60,000.00. The agreement was for the full and complete settiement
of the claim.

The Claims Commission hereby unanimously allows this “Negotiated Settlement Agreement” by
the parties in the amount of $60,000.00 following its presentation and a recommendation of
approval by the Respondent and will include the claim in a claims payment bill to the 89
Arkansas General Assembly, 2014 Legislative Session for subsequent approval and
payment.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

(See Back of Opinion Form)

CONCLUSION

Upon consideration of all the facts, as stated above, the Claims Commission unanimously allowed
this claim in the amount of $60,000.00 and will include the claim in a claims payment bill to
the 89" Arkansas General Assembly, 2014 Legislative Session for subsequent approval and
payment.

Date of Hearing July 11, 2013

T{\?&}W

Date of Disposition July 11,2013 Chairman

resene
% DL

Commissioner

**Appeal of any final Claims Commissien decision is only to the Arkansas General Assembly as provided by Act #33
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